CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2017

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 18" day of
December, 2017, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present were: Virgil Wayne Latimer, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jackie Puck, and
Jacob Puck. Absent: None. City staff present; Scott Bengfort, Adam Hill, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom
Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Latimer seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. George Peddle stated E. Bryant Street was rough |
and questioned when it would be fixed. Mayor Kostichek responded it would be looked into.

Public Hearing on the Proposed Designation of the 2017 Walcott Urban Revitalization Area
and Plan. Rickertsen reported the public hearing notice was published in the North Scott Press on
December 13, 2017. This is to designate an area as an economic development area which is related
to construction of new single-family housing. No written or oral comments were received. Latimer
moved and Mengler seconded to close the public hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion
carried.

Consent Agenda. Rickertsen reported on the transfers listed in Resolution 2017-45. Mengler
moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes
from December 4, 2017, Resolution 2017-45, Transfer of Funds, and the November financial reports.
Roll call ayes: Mengler, Jacob Puck, Latimer, Koehler, and Jackie Puck. Motion carried.

Nuisance Abatement — Parcel #3820655138 —5 — S. Grove Street. Bengfort reported on his meeting
with Glen Houghton and on the report he prepared following the meeting. He also had a detailed |
map and photos available for viewing. Attorney Schirman stated Bengfort’s report represents an
accurate statement of what needs to be done and noted one addition to the report and that it has
been submitted to the property owner’s attorney. Koehler moved and Jackie Puck seconded that the
report prepared is an appropriate position for the City to take regarding the nuisance abatement.
Motion carried. An agreement will be drafted between the City and property owner.

Rain-Drop Splash Pad Equipment. Jackie Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve moving
forward with purchasing equipment for the splash pad from Rain-Drop at a cost not to exceed
$55,000. Motion carried.

Resolution 2017-46, Proposed Plan for the 2017 Walcott Urban Revitalization Area. Rickertsen
stated this plan is for the purpose of providing property tax exemption incentives on the construction
of new single-family residential homes in the Westbrook subdivisions. Mengler moved and Latimer
seconded to approve Resolution 2017-46. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Latimer, Jacob Puck, Koehler,
and Jackie Puck. Motion carried.

Resolution 2017-47, Approving Amendments to the Governing Body Rules & Procedures
Policy. Jackie Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve Resolution 2017-47. Roll call ayes:
Jackie Puck, Mengler, Koehler, Latimer, and Jacob Puck. Motion carried.

Ordinance 496-17, Designating an Area of Walcott as the 2017 Walcott Urban Revitalization
Area. This designates an area of the City as a revitalization area for economic development of and




the promotion of housing and residential development. Koehler introduced and moved to approve the
first reading of Ordinance 496-17, seconded by Jacob Puck. Roll call ayes: Koehler, Jacob Puck,
Mengler, Latimer, and Jackie Puck. Motion carried. This is the first of three readings on the
Ordinance,

Public Works Department Report. Stagg presented a project worksheet for the purchase of a
dump box for the 2018 Ford F550. He stated that compared to a regular steel box, the stainless steel
box is more durable, corrosion resistant, does not need painted, and has greater longevity. Mengler
moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve the purchase of a new dump box for the 2018 Ford
F550 from Henderson Products at a cost of $12,174. Motion carried.

Citty Clerk Report. Rickertsen stated City Hall will be closed on December 25" & 26", and January
1%

Mayor’s Report. Mayor Kosticheck presented certificates to Latimer and Jackie Puck and thanked
them for their years of service on the City Council.

Council Member Comments. Latimer stated he learned a lot during his term and thanked everyone.
Koehler and Mengler both thanked Latimer & Puck for their service and Mengler welcomed
Brockmann and Smith to the City Council. Jackie Puck stated she was proud to serve with the
current council, committees, and staff and thanked the staff for their support and encouraged them fo
continue to work well together in the future.

QOath of Office. Mayor Kostichek administered the oath of office to council elect John Brockmann.
The oath of office will be administered to Larry Smith before the next meeting as he was not present.

Mengler moved and Koehler seconded to adjourn at 6:25 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.
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fayor Jebn Kostichek Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk




ALLIANT UTILITIES

AMERICAN WATERWORKS
APPLIED SPECIALTIES INC
AUDITOR OF STATE

BARCO MUNICPAL PRODUCTS IN
BROCKMANN, SCOTT
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
CENTURY LINK INC

DICK-N- SONS LUMBER INC.
HAWKINS INC

HYGIENIC LABORATORY
HYVEE

IA ASSN. OF MUNICIPAL UTIL
INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC AFFAIR
[OWA 80 GROUP

[OWA FIREFIGHTERS ASSOC.
IOWA ONE CALL

{OWA PRISON INDUSTRIES
IOWA U.S. ROUTE 6 TOURIST
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
KREBS, NEAL

MENARDS

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.
MISSISSIPPEVALLEY PUMP IN
MISSMAN INC.

NIGHT OWL PCS

NORTHWEST MECHANICAL INC
ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT
QUILL CORP.

REPUBLIC SERVICES

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP

SAM’S CLUB

SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.
SHERWIN WILLIAMS

TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES [NC.
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TRI-CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY
VERIZON WIRELESS

WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT
WELLMARK

TOTAL

PAYROLL

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

12/18/2017
SERVICES
ANNUAL WATER DUES
SEWER PLANT CHEMICALS
FYE 2017 ANNUAL EXAM
SIGNS & CONES
MEDICAL REIMB
FUEL
SERVICES
PARTS
CHEMICALS
TESTINGS
FIRE DEPT CHARGES
SAFETY GROUP DUES DEC-FEB
HANDBOOKS
FUEL
MEMBERSHIP DUES
NOTIFICATIONS
STREET SIGNS
2 YR MEMBERSHIP
MOWER FILTERS
MEDICAL REIMB
PARTS - BARRICADES
SERVICES
ANNUAL MAINT CONTRACT
SERVICES
COMPUTER SERVICES
REPLACE DIRECT FIRED HEATER
SERVICES
SERVICES
OIL & AIR FILTERS
SUPPLIES
SERVICES
DISEL, LP, & RENT
MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL
BOOKING FEES
PAINT SPRAYER - GRANT
SERVICE CALL- CASE 570 REPAIRS
DEC SALES TAX
WETWELL SENSOR REPLACEMENTS
SERVICES
MIXED C&D/RCL
MONTHLY PREMIUMS

6,869.02
360.00
2,120.80
3,947.45
1,488.35
25.00
1,036.34
937.33
18.63
481.18
125.50
131.53
434.27
231.00
139.73
299.00
25.20
430.82
175.00
262.75
50.00
519.66
764.43
350.00
2,246.00
195.00
8,981.00
72.54
120.00
211.00
32.96
6,072.68
1,291.51
90.00
75.00
4,205.88
192.00
2,654.00
3,801.00
160.04
31.94
12,127.17
63,782.71

28,392.14

92,174.85




FUND TOTALS
GENERAL
WATER UTILITY
SEWER UTILITY
SOLID WASTE
TOTAL

NOVEMBER REVENUE
GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE EQUIPMENT/SIREN
FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE BLDG RESERVE

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE
PARK ENHANCEMENT
FORFEITURE

MUNICIPAL BIDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
TIF

SPLASH PAD PROJECT
WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND
UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

47,252.77
13,525.41
25,176.70

6,219.97
92,174.85

82,686.65
1526.38
105.2
5.28

429

30.27
125.76
22.83
10.53
321.22
18,815.68
18,230.59
25,202.64
37.21
62.49
25,737.30
124.64
20.62

280
40,576.25
15.07
6,117.73
220,483.34




