## CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2017

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 18<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2017, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present were: Virgil Wayne Latimer, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jackie Puck, and Jacob Puck. Absent: None. City staff present: Scott Bengfort, Adam Hill, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Latimer seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

**Introduction of Audience/Public Comments**. George Peddle stated E. Bryant Street was rough and questioned when it would be fixed. Mayor Kostichek responded it would be looked into.

Public Hearing on the Proposed Designation of the 2017 Walcott Urban Revitalization Area and Plan. Rickertsen reported the public hearing notice was published in the North Scott Press on December 13, 2017. This is to designate an area as an economic development area which is related to construction of new single-family housing. No written or oral comments were received. Latimer moved and Mengler seconded to close the public hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion carried.

**Consent Agenda.** Rickertsen reported on the transfers listed in Resolution 2017-45. Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from December 4, 2017, Resolution 2017-45, Transfer of Funds, and the November financial reports. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Jacob Puck, Latimer, Koehler, and Jackie Puck. Motion carried.

**Nuisance Abatement – Parcel #820655138 –5 – S. Grove Street.** Bengfort reported on his meeting with Glen Houghton and on the report he prepared following the meeting. He also had a detailed map and photos available for viewing. Attorney Schirman stated Bengfort's report represents an accurate statement of what needs to be done and noted one addition to the report and that it has been submitted to the property owner's attorney. Koehler moved and Jackie Puck seconded that the report prepared is an appropriate position for the City to take regarding the nuisance abatement. Motion carried. An agreement will be drafted between the City and property owner.

**Rain-Drop Splash Pad Equipment.** Jackie Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve moving forward with purchasing equipment for the splash pad from Rain-Drop at a cost not to exceed \$55,000. Motion carried.

Resolution 2017-46, Proposed Plan for the 2017 Walcott Urban Revitalization Area. Rickertsen stated this plan is for the purpose of providing property tax exemption incentives on the construction of new single-family residential homes in the Westbrook subdivisions. Mengler moved and Latimer seconded to approve Resolution 2017-46. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Latimer, Jacob Puck, Koehler, and Jackie Puck. Motion carried.

Resolution 2017-47, Approving Amendments to the Governing Body Rules & Procedures Policy. Jackie Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve Resolution 2017-47. Roll call ayes: Jackie Puck, Mengler, Koehler, Latimer, and Jacob Puck. Motion carried.

Ordinance 496-17, Designating an Area of Walcott as the 2017 Walcott Urban Revitalization Area. This designates an area of the City as a revitalization area for economic development of and

the promotion of housing and residential development. Koehler introduced and moved to approve the first reading of Ordinance 496-17, seconded by Jacob Puck. Roll call ayes: Koehler, Jacob Puck, Mengler, Latimer, and Jackie Puck. Motion carried. This is the first of three readings on the Ordinance.

**Public Works Department Report.** Stagg presented a project worksheet for the purchase of a dump box for the 2018 Ford F550. He stated that compared to a regular steel box, the stainless steel box is more durable, corrosion resistant, does not need painted, and has greater longevity. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve the purchase of a new dump box for the 2018 Ford F550 from Henderson Products at a cost of \$12,174. Motion carried.

City Clerk Report. Rickertsen stated City Hall will be closed on December 25<sup>th</sup> & 26<sup>th</sup>, and January 1<sup>st</sup>.

**Mayor's Report**. Mayor Kosticheck presented certificates to Latimer and Jackie Puck and thanked them for their years of service on the City Council.

Council Member Comments. Latimer stated he learned a lot during his term and thanked everyone. Koehler and Mengler both thanked Latimer & Puck for their service and Mengler welcomed Brockmann and Smith to the City Council. Jackie Puck stated she was proud to serve with the current council, committees, and staff and thanked the staff for their support and encouraged them to continue to work well together in the future.

**Oath of Office**. Mayor Kostichek administered the oath of office to council elect John Brockmann. The oath of office will be administered to Larry Smith before the next meeting as he was not present.

Mengler moved and Koehler seconded to adjourn at 6:25 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

HOO Bulkersen, City Clerk

## 12/18/2017

92,174.85

PAYROLL		28,392.14
TOTAL		63,782.71
WELLMARK	MONTHLY PREMIUMS	12,127.17
WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT	MIXED C&D/RCL	31.94
VERIZON WIRELESS	SERVICES	160.04
TRI-CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY	WETWELL SENSOR REPLACEMENTS	3,801.00
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	DEC SALES TAX	2,654.00
TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.	SERVICE CALL- CASE 570 REPAIRS	192.00
SHERWIN WILLIAMS	PAINT SPRAYER - GRANT	4,205.88
SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.	BOOKING FEES	75.00
SAM'S CLUB	MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL	90.00
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	DISEL, LP, & RENT	1,291.51
REPUBLIC SERVICES	SERVICES	6,072.68
QUILL CORP.	SUPPLIES	32.96
	OIL & AIR FILTERS	211.00
OTTO, KATHY	SERVICES	120.00
ORKIN	SERVICES	72.54
NORTHWEST MECHANICAL INC	REPLACE DIRECT FIRED HEATER	8,981.00
NIGHT OWL PCS	COMPUTER SERVICES	195.00
MISSMAN INC.	SERVICES	2,246.00
MISSISSIPPI VALLEY PUMP IN	ANNUAL MAINT CONTRACT	350.00
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.	SERVICES	764.43
MENARDS	PARTS - BARRICADES	519.66
KREBS, NEAL	MEDICAL REIMB	50.00
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	MOWER FILTERS	262.75
IOWA U.S. ROUTE 6 TOURIST	2 YR MEMBERSHIP	175.00
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	STREET SIGNS	430.82
IOWA ONE CALL	NOTIFICATIONS	25.20
IOWA FIREFIGHTERS ASSOC.	MEMBERSHIP DUES	299.00
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL PLUE	139.73
INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC AFFAIR	HANDBOOKS	231.00
IA ASSN. OF MUNICIPAL UTIL	SAFETY GROUP DUES DEC-FEB	434.27
HYVEE	FIRE DEPT CHARGES	131.53
HYGIENIC LABORATORY	TESTINGS	125.50
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS	481.18
DICK-N- SONS LUMBER INC.	PARTS	18.63
CENTURY LINK INC	SERVICES	937.33
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE	FUEL	1,036.34
BROCKMANN, SCOTT	MEDICAL REIMB	25.00
BARCO MUNICPAL PRODUCTS IN	SIGNS & CONES	1,488.35
AUDITOR OF STATE	FYE 2017 ANNUAL EXAM	3,947.45
APPLIED SPECIALTIES INC	SEWER PLANT CHEMICALS	2,120.80
AMERICAN WATERWORKS	ANNUAL WATER DUES	360.00
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	6,869.02
	22, 20, 202,	

**GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES** 

## **FUND TOTALS**

GENERAL	47,252.77
WATER UTILITY	13,525.41
SEWER UTILITY	25,176.70
SOLID WASTE	6,219.97
TOTAL	92,174.85

## **NOVEMBER REVENUE**

140 4 EIVIDER REVERIOR	
GENERAL	82,686.65
POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE	1526.38
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE	105.2
FIRE EQUIPMENT/SIREN	5.28
FIRE DONATIONS	429
FIRE BLDG RESERVE	30.27
CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE	125.76
PARK ENHANCEMENT	22.83
FORFEITURE	10.53
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND	321.22
ROAD USE TAX	18,815.68
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	18,230.59
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX	25,202.64
TIF	37.21
SPLASH PAD PROJECT	62.49
WATER UTILITY	25,737.30
WATER TOWER RESERVE	124.64
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND	20.62
UTILITY DEPOSITS	280
SEWER UTILITY	40,576.25
SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE	15.07
SOLID WASTE	6,117.73
TOTAL	220,483.34